Ocean and Coastal Law Journal
Volume 13 | Number 1 Article 3
2007
Fifteen Years Of Particularly Sensitive Sea Areas: A
Concept In Development
Hélèn Lefebvre-Chalain
Follow this and additional works at: http://digitalcommons.mainelaw.maine.edu/oclj
This Article is brought to you for free and open access by the Journals at University of Maine School of Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for
inclusion in Ocean and Coastal Law Journal by an authorized administrator of University of Maine School of Law Digital Commons. For more
information, please contact mdecrow@maine.edu.
Recommended Citation
Hélèn Lefebvre-Chalain, Fifteen Years Of Particularly Sensitive Sea Areas: A Concept In Development, 13 Ocean & Coastal L.J. (2007).
Available at: http://digitalcommons.mainelaw.maine.edu/oclj/vol13/iss1/3
*. Ph.D. Candidate, Center of Maritime and Oceanic Law (Centre de Droit Maritime
et Océanique), Faculty of Law and Political Sciences, University of Nantes.  Paper presented
at the New Perspectives in Maritime Law Conference on Sept. 29-30, 2006 at the University
of Nantes.
1. A. Res. 17/720, I.M.O. Doc. A/RES/17/720 (Nov. 6, 1991).
2. Id. at Preface.
3. NIHAN ÜNLÜ, PARTICULARLY SENSITIVE SEA AREAS: PAST, PRESENT AND FUTURE
1 (2004), http://www.imo.org/includes/blastDataOnly.asp/data_id%3D17988/Particularly.
pdf; Agustín Blanco-Bazán, The IMO Guidelines on Particularly Sensitive Sea Areas

November 6, 1991 during the Assembly’s twentieth session.  This Resolu-
tion sets forth guidelines for designating special zones and identifying
particularly sensitive sea areas (PSSAs).2  It has marked the emergence of
a new cooperation between maritime activities and the protection of fragile
marine ecosystems.
This Resolution was intended to offer a new alternative to coastal
nation states: to protect areas within their territorial limits and also to extend
such protection beyond these limits.  Indeed, with the development of
maritime trade and the growth in the size of fleets, risks for the marine
environment have increased and have become a paramount factor in the
structure and operation of maritime transport.  Although the IMO has
legitimized and protected the principle of the freedom of navigation, with
the advent of PSSAs the organization has sought to develop awareness on
the part of states for the need to preserve the marine environment.3
48 OCEAN AND COASTAL LAW JOURNAL [Vol. 13:1
4. A. Res. 24/982, ¶ 1.2, I.M.O. Doc. A/RES/24/982 (Dec. 1, 2005).
5. Blanco-Bazán, supra note 3, at 344.
6. United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea, Annex VIII, Article 2, ¶ 2, Dec.
10, 1982, 1833 U.N.T.S. 397 [hereinafter UNCLOS]; A. Res. 240/58, Part I, IMO Doc.
A/RES/240/58 (Dec. 23, 2003) (Contribution of the International Maritime Organization

phases: 1) the inventory of all marine areas requiring special protection
against the pollution that is generated by maritime transport and dumping
by ships, taking into account the availability of renewable resources and the
scientific importance of these areas; 2) the evaluation of measures necessary
to ensure the protection of these areas that also respect other maritime
2007] Fifteen Years of Particularly Sensitive Sea Areas 49
11. Blanco-Bazán, supra note 3, at 344.
12. Peet, supra note 9, at 476.
13. Id.
14. Cedre, Spills: Amoco Cadiz, http://www.cedre.fr/uk/spill/amoco/amoco.htm (last
visited Oct. 21, 2007).  On March 16, 1978 a Liberian oil tanker, the Amoco Cadiz, ran
aground on Portsall Rocks on the Breton Coast. Id.  This was “the largest oil spill caused by
an oil tanker ever registered in the world.” Id.
15. Peet, supra note 9, at 481.
16. Mackay is a city on the East coast of Australia.
17. Res. 30/24, M.E.P.C. Doc. RES/30/24 (Nov. 16, 1990); Blanco-Bazán, supra note
3, at 345.
18. Blanco-Bazán, supra note 3, at 345.
19. Id. at 344.
20. Id.; A. Res. 15/619, I.M.O. Doc. A/RES/15/619 (Nov. 19, 1987).
activities and the freedom of the seas and its passage; and 3) the formulation
of a suitable way to integrate these protective measures into the framework
of relevant, existing conventions.11
Although the operative paragraph of Resolution 9 allowed considerable

government, a signatory to the MARPOL convention, adopted the GBR
Marine Park Act in order to preserve the integrity of the ecosystem of the
GBR.19  Then, in 1987, the IMO adopted Resolution 619(15), which
recommended the use of pilots for several high-risk ship transports seeking
passage through the Torres Strait, the Great North East Channel, inner route
of GBR, and Hydrographers’ Passage.20  The GBR was also recognized on
the World Heritage List of the United Nations Educational, Scientific, and
50 OCEAN AND COASTAL LAW JOURNAL [Vol. 13:1
21. Blanco-Bazán, supra note 3, at 345; Res. 15/619, supra note 20.
22. Blanco-Bazán, supra note 3, at 345.
23. A. Res. 17/720, supra note 1, ¶ 3.3.
24. Blanco-Bazán, supra note 3, at 345.  The summary of the IMO’s sixty-sixth session
states that the designation of PSSAs “merited careful study and consideration by the IMO
as a whole.” Id.
25. Id.
26. Res. 40/74, M.E.P.C. Doc. RES/40/74 (Sept. 25, 1997).
27. A. Res. 21/885, I.M.O. Doc. A/RES/21/885 (Nov. 25, 1999) (Assembly Adoption of
Procedures for the Identification of Particularly Sensitive Sea Areas).
28. A. Res. 22/927, I.M.O. Doc. A/RES/22/927 (Nov. 19, 2002) (Assembly Adoption of
both Guidelines for the Designation of Special Areas under MARPOL and Guidelines for
the Identification and Designation of Particularly Sensitive Sea Areas).
Cultural Organization (UNESCO).21  However, these measures were still
considered insufficient and the need to develop new protective measures for

several criteria, which have consequently been accepted and respected by
all.  However, the formula did not have much success in practice because
of its arduous and complex procedures.  The archipelago of Sabana-
Camagüey was the only area to be recognized as a PSSA on the basis of the
original Resolution 720(17) criteria, and was only considered for PSSA
designation after a request was made by Cuba in 1997.26
As originally envisioned, IMO resolutions were to be regularly revised
in order to better define the concept of PSSA and to improve its
implementation.  The first revisions to the identification and determination
measures for PSSAs began in 1999 with the amendments to Resolution
720(17) that were embodied in Resolution 885(21).27  Then, in 2001,
Resolution 927(22)28 was adopted and was the last amendment needed in
order to complete and finalize the necessary procedures for designating an
area a PSSA.  After these amendments were implemented, the IMO
2007] Fifteen Years of Particularly Sensitive Sea Areas 51
29. Res. 47/97 M.E.P.C. Doc. RES/47/97 (Mar. 8, 2002).
30. Res. 47/98 M.E.P.C. Doc. RES/47/98 (Mar. 8, 2002).
31. Res. 48/101 M.E.P.C. Doc. RES/48/101 (Oct. 11, 2002).
32. Res. 49/106 M.E.P.C. Doc. RES/49/106 (July 18, 2003).
33. Res. 52/121 M.E.P.C. Doc. RES/52/121 (Oct. 15, 2004).
34. Res. 24/982, supra note 4, ¶ 1.1.
35. Res. 53/134 M.E.P.C. Doc. RES/53/134 (July 15, 2005).
36. Res. 53/136 M.E.P.C. Doc. RES/53/136 (July 22, 2005).
37. Res. 53/135 M.E.P.C. Doc. RES/53/135 (July 22, 2005).
38. Roberts, supra note 10, at 142.
recognized three new PSSAs in 2002: Malpelo Island in Colombia;29 the
Florida Keys;30 and the Wadden Sea in the Netherlands, Denmark, and
Germany.31  In 2003, the Paracas National Reserve in Peru32 was also

have to fulfill three missions:  (1) to inform nation states of the possible
creation of PSSAs; (2) to guarantee the balance between official interests
and private interests; and (3) to establish criteria for evaluating the
appropriateness of a state’s request.42
The authority of the IMO is essential to support the drawn-out and
complex PSSA designation process.  A nation state, or several states wish-
ing to have a zone recognized as a PSSA, must submit a request to the
MEPC in accordance with the requirements of Resolution 982(24).43  The
2007] Fifteen Years of Particularly Sensitive Sea Areas 53
44. Id. ¶ 7.5.2.
45. Id. ¶ 8.3.2.
46. Id. ¶ 8.3.4.
47. Roberts, supra note 10, at 146 (“PSSA designation . . . may entail a greater amount
of time and procedural hurdles than simply submitting a proposal for, say, a routeing or
reporting system.”).
48. Res. 55/8, M.E.P.C. Doc. RES/55/8 (June 1, 2006).  “Such a review form will
facilitate a robust review of a proposal and ensure that the Revised Guidelines for the
Identification and Designation of PSSAs (A 982(24)) are fulfilled.”  IMO, IMO AGENDA
PREVIEW DOCUMENT: MEPC SESSION 55, 24 (2006), available at http://www.lr.org/NR/
rdonlyres/4EF704CD-68A7-4263-A06A-9C32F164A9D3/49842/LRMEPC55agenda

Natural factors, such as hydrographical, oceanographic, and meteorological
conditions, are also taken into account.56
The effects of the measures associated with PSSA designation can
vary.57  As framed in Annex Section 6.1 of Resolution 982(24), these
associated measures must have been or must be accepted by either the IMO
Assembly or by the MSC.58  Additionally, the associated protective
measures are restrictive in so far as they must conform to:  measures
envisaged by MARPOL; measures for the organization of traffic and system
2007] Fifteen Years of Particularly Sensitive Sea Areas 55
59. Id. ¶¶ 6.1.1-6.1.3.
60. Tullio Scovazzi, Marine Protected Areas on the High Seas: Some Legal and Policy
Considerations, 19 INT’L. J. MARINE & COASTAL L. 1, 7 (2004); see also Rois Masarro,
L’identification d’une Aire Comme Zone Maritime Particulièrement Sensible: Ses
Conséquences pour la Navigation, in EUROPE AND THE SEA: FISHERIES, NAVIGATION AND
THE MARINE ENVIRONMENT 393, 404 (Emile Bruylant ed., 2005).
61. Res. 82/229, M.S.C. Doc. RES/82/229 (Dec. 5, 2006).
62. A. Res. 24/982, supra note 4, ¶ 9.1.
63. Id. ¶ 9.3.
of reports as understood under the International Convention for the Safety
of Life at Sea (SOLAS); and measures aimed at protecting maritime zones

the special area definition that is provided in MARPOL describes a very
specific zone, which relates only to closed or semi-closed sea areas.
  Again, it is clear that the measures that coastal states may adopt within
the PSSA framework are more diversified than those measures identified in
the special areas framework of MARPOL.  Furthermore, the MARPOL
convention stipulates that special areas should be designated using only
conventional measures, and that these measures should not undermine the
principle of the right of innocent passage through territorial seas.84
An exhaustive inventory of all the measures developed in national and
international law to ensure environmental protection within a particular sea
area is unnecessary to understand that each measure is an adopted response
to a particular concern.  Nevertheless, the creation of the PSSA concept
demonstrates the desire of coastal states to go further than the existing
environmental protection measures, and to enlarge the current consensus of
60 OCEAN AND COASTAL LAW JOURNAL [Vol. 13:1
85. Res. 43/6/2 M.E.P.C.  Doc. RES/43/6/2 (June 28-July 2, 1999) (Relationship between
the 1982 United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea and the IMO guidelines for the
Designation of Special Areas and the Identification of Particularly Sensitive Sea Areas);
ÜNLÜ, supra note 3, at 3-4 (2004).
86. UNCLOS, supra note 6, at Part XII, art. 192.

Finland,
Germany,
Lithuania,
Poland,
Sweden
07/2005
X X X
GALAPAGOS
ARCHIPELAGO
Ecuador 07/2005
X
Table 1: Global Location of PSSAs94
2007] Fifteen Years of Particularly Sensitive Sea Areas 63
Particularly Sensitive Sea Areas Fact Sheet, http://www.amsa.gov.au/publications/fact%
5Fsheets/psa%5Ffact.pdf (last visited Nov. 1, 2007).
95. Res. 53/133, Annex 21, M.E.P.C. Doc. RES/53/133/Annex/21 (July 22, 2005)
(Designation of the Torres Strait as an Extension of the Great Barrier Reef Particularly
Sensitive Sea Area).
96. Australian Maritime Safety Authority, supra note 94.
97. Id.